

2019-01

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2019

---

Mary Guldoon,

*Petitioner,*

v.

State of Lackawanna Board of Parole,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Counsel for the Respondent

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. ROSA does not violate the First Amendment, Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause, or the Fundamental Right to Travel. .... 6

    A. ROSA does not violate Petitioner’s Fundamental Right to Travel. .... 6

        1. There is no recognized constitutional right to intrastate travel. .... 6

        2. Even if a right to intrastate travel is recognized, ROSA’s school grounds regulation would not violate that right as it is related to the State’s legitimate goal of protecting children. .... 8

        3. Even if a right to intrastate travel is recognized, ROSA’s driver’s license regulation is valid because it restricts one mode of transportation. .... 9

    B. ROSA’s restrictions on internet access do not violate the First Amendment as *Packingham* does not apply to parolees and, even if it does, ROSA’s restrictions survive intermediate scrutiny due to their connection to the underlying crime. .... 10

        1. The standard articulated by this Court in *Packingham* does not apply to ROSA’s internet regulations because they apply to parolees. .... 10

        2. Even if *Packingham* applies, the restrictions are valid as they are related to the underlying crime where the internet was used. .... 12

    C. ROSA’s regulations do not violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause because there is no right to be free from conditions of parole and, even if there was, the Board did not act in an arbitrary or capricious manner. .... 13

        1. There is no Due Process right to be free from conditions of parole. .... 13

        2. Even if a Due Process right is recognized, it is not violated as the Board did not act in an arbitrary and capricious manner. .... 14

II. The ROSA regulations and special conditions of parole are constitutional under the Ex Post Facto Clause because they do not have a detrimental effect as applied to Petitioner. .... 16

    A. None of the ROSA regulations increase the punishment Petitioner received. .... 16

        1. Under the intent-effects test, Petitioner’s punishment was not enhanced by ROSA’s regulation prohibiting her from entering school grounds. .... 17

        2. Under the intent-effects test, Petitioner’s punishment is not enhanced by ROSA’s registration regulation. .... 18

        3. Under the intent-effects test, Petitioner’s punishment is not enhanced by ROSA’s internet regulations. .... 19

4. Under the intent-effects test, Petitioner’s punishment is not enhanced by ROSA’s license suspension regulation..... 20

B. Petitioner may argue that because these regulations restrict her they constitute punishment, however, that is incorrect because they do not alter the punishment for her crime. 22

C. Reading the Ex Post Facto Clause in a way that causes non-punitive regulations to be in violation would impair legislatures’ ability to protect the public. .... 23

1. The Lackawanna legislature carefully considered Lackawanna’s need for the ROSA regulations before enacting the statute..... 23

2. Petitioner may argue that ROSA is unconstitutional because collectively the regulations are substantial, but that is incorrect because punitive effect is not determined from an offender’s perspective. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Att’y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez*, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 6, 7  
*Beazell v. Ohio*, 296 U.S. 167 (1925) ..... 16  
*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 7, 8  
*Cal. Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales*, 514 U.S. 499 (1995)..... 15, 16, 21, 22  
*Dobbert v. Florida*, 432 U.S. 282, 292 (1977) ..... 16  
*Guldoon v. Board of Parole*, 999 U.S. 1 ..... 1  
*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014). ..... 12  
*Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa*, 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... 7  
*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 471 (1972). ..... 8, 11  
*Olim v. Wakinekona*, 461 U.S. 238, 250 (1983) ..... 13  
*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690, 699 (1996)..... 1  
*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1737 (2017) ..... 10, 12  
*Peugh v. United States.*, 569 U.S. 530, 544 (2013) ..... 21  
*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) ..... 6  
*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618, 630 (1969)..... 7  
*Smith v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 84, 97 (2002) ..... 17  
*United States v. Guest*, 383 U.S. 745, 758 (1966) ..... 6  
*Weaver v. Graham*, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) ..... 16, 21
